

No. 24-2860

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

D. ALLEN BLANKENSHIP,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
No. 2-24-CV-3003

**BRIEF OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
AND REVERSAL**

Joshua M. Robbins
Nicholas L. Clifford
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
3100 Clarendon Blvd.,
Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 22201
(202) 945-9524
JRobbins@pacificlegal.org
NClifford@pacificlegal.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation*

United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL INTEREST	C1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTIFICATION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Prohibiting Collateral Seventh Amendment Claims Forecloses Meaningful Judicial Review	8
A. Agency Adjudications that Violate the Seventh Amendment Are Unconstitutionally Structured.....	9
B. Being Subjected to the Administrative Adjudication of a Common Law Claim Cannot Be Remedied After the Fact	14
II. Claims Under the Seventh Amendment Are Wholly Collateral to Administrative Adjudications	16
A. Whether a Claim Is Common Law in Nature Is Wholly Collateral to an Enforcement Action.....	18
B. The Applicability of the Public Rights Exception Is Wholly Collateral to the Enforcement Action	19
III. Seventh Amendment Claims Are Outside the Expertise of Non-Article III Tribunals.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24
COMBINED CERTIFICATES	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Axon Enterprise, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Black v. SEC</i> , No. 23-2297 (4th Cir.)	1
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 593 U.S. 83 (2021).....	21
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	19
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	17–18, 22–23
<i>Leachco, Inc. v. CPSC</i> , 103 F.4th 748 (10th Cir. 2024)	1
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	22
<i>Manis v. USDA</i> , No. 24-1367 (4th Cir.)	1
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	23–24
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	15
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 18 How. 272 (1855)	10
<i>Parsons v. Bedford, Breedlove & Robeson</i> , 28 U.S. 433 (1830).....	9–10
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023).....	1
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024).....	<i>passim</i>

Stern v. Marshall,
 564 U.S. 462 (2011)..... 5, 10

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
 510 U.S. 200 (1994)..... 6, 7

Tull v. United States,
 481 U.S. 412 (1987)..... 18–19

United States v. ERR, LLC,
 35 F.4th 405 (5th Cir. 2022) 12–13

United States v. Wonson,
 28 F. Cas. 745 (C.C.D. Mass. 1812) 13

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. VII 9

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1 10

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78s(d)–(h)..... 22

42 U.S.C. § 1983 9

Other Authorities

The Federalist No. 78 (Hamilton)..... 23

The Federalist No. 83 (Hamilton)..... 13

Martin, Luther, *Information to the General Assembly of the State of Maryland*, 4 The Complete Anti-Federalist (Herbert J. Storing, ed., Univ. of Chicago Press 1981)..... 12

Thomas, Suja A., *A Limitation on Congress: “In Suits at Common Law”*, 71 Ohio St. L.J. 1071 (2010) 13–14

Warren, Mercy Otis, *Observations on the New Constitution, and on the Federal and State Conventions. By a Columbian Patriot*, 2 The Complete Anti-Federalist (Herbert J. Storing, ed., Univ. of Chicago Press 1981)..... 13

Wolfram, Charles W., *The Constitutional History of the Seventh Amendment*, 57 Minn. L. Rev. 639 (1973)..... 12–13
